Pershing Gold have, at any time during their most recently completed fiscal years or since then, been
indebted to Americas Silver or Pershing Gold.

Auditors

The auditors of Americas Silver following completion of the Transaction will continue to be
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Registrar and Transfer Agent

The registrar and transfer agent of Americas Silver following completion of the Transaction will continue to
be Computershare Investor Services Inc., at its Toronto, Canada office.

Legal Proceedings

There are no material legal proceedings which will involve Americas Silver or any of its subsidiaries, or of
which its properties are the subject matter as of the date of this Circular.

G-1

APPENDIX “G”
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AMERICAS SILVER CORPORATION

Pro Forma Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

1 | P a g e

Americas Silver Corporation
Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position
As at September 30, 2018
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, unaudited)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Americas
Silver

Corporation

Pershing Gold

Corporation Notes

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Consolidated

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,111$   1,986$   -$   5,097$
Trade and other receivables 5,646 - - 5,646

Inventories 8,250 - - 8,250

Prepaid expenses 1,774 649 - 2,423
Forward contracts 263 - - 263

19,044 2,635 - 21,679

Non-current assets

Restricted cash 709 3,771 - 4,480

Property, plant and equipment 106,048 26,578 3a) 3b) 37,536 170,162

Total assets 125,801$   32,984$   37,536$   196,321$

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 10,310$   1,597$   3c) 3d) 6,205$   18,112$
Pre-payment facility 5,355 - - 5,355

15,665 1,597 6,205 23,467
Non-current liabilities

Other long-term liabilities 735 - - 735
Pre-payment facility 6,875 - - 6,875

Post-employment benefit obligations 8,631 - - 8,631

Decommissioning provision 3,850 990 - 4,840
Deferred tax liabilities 236 - - 236

Total liabilities 35,992 2,587 6,205 44,784

Equity
Share capital 212,498 3 3e) 3f) 3g) 3h) 68,225 280,726

Equity reserve 34,629 212,558 3e) (212,558) 34,629
Foreign currency translation reserve 6,458 - - 6,458

Deficit (163,776) (182,164) 3c) 3e) 175,664 (170,276)
Total equity 89,809 30,397 31,331 151,537

Total liabilities and equity 125,801$   32,984$   37,536$   196,321$

2 | P a g e

Americas Silver Corporation
Pro forma consolidated statement of loss
For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts, unaudited)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Americas

Silver
Corporation

Pershing Gold
Corporation Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue 49,468$   -$   -$   49,468$

Cost of sales (37,943) - - (37,943)
Depletion and amortization (7,044) (737) - (7,781)

Care, maintenance and restructuring costs (990) - - (990)
Corporate general and administrative expenses (5,127) (7,672) - (12,799)
Exploration costs (2,528) (3,047) - (5,575)
Accretion on decommissioning provision (144) (26) - (170)

Interest and financing income (expense) (746) 12 - (734)
Foreign exchange loss (271) (2) - (273)
Gain on disposal of assets 870 - - 870

Gain on forward contracts 857 - - 857
Write-down of equipment (65) - - (65)
Contingency on value added taxes (125) - - (125)

Loss before income taxes (3,788) (11,472) - (15,260)
Income tax recovery 10 - - 10

Net loss (3,778) (11,472) - (15,250)
Preferred deemed dividend - - - -

Net loss available to common shareholders (3,778)$   (11,472)$   -$   (15,250)$

Loss per share
Basic and diluted (0.09) (0.34) (0.23)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted   42,424,147   33,618,007 66,503,146

3 | P a g e

Americas Silver Corporation
Pro forma consolidated statement of loss
For the year ended December 31, 2017
(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except share and per share amounts, unaudited)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Americas

Silver
Corporation

Pershing Gold
Corporation Notes

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenue 54,280$   -$   -$   54,280$

Cost of sales (40,038) - - (40,038)

Depletion and amortization (6,709) (1,072) - (7,781)
Care, maintenance and restructuring costs (701) - - (701)
Corporate general and administrative expenses (6,651) (10,394) - (17,045)

Exploration costs (2,726) (1,220) - (3,946)
Accretion on decommissioning provision (185) (39) - (224)

Interest and financing expense (723) (360) - (1,083)
Foreign exchange loss (225) (10) - (235)
Loss on available-for-sale investment (11) - - (11)

Write-down of equipment (204) - - (204)

Loss before income taxes (3,893) (13,095) - (16,988)

Income tax recovery 427 - - 427
Net loss (3,466) (13,095) - (16,561)

Preferred deemed dividend - (1,069) 3i) 1,069 -
Net loss available to common shareholders (3,466)$   (14,164)$   1,069$   (16,561)$

Loss per share
Basic and diluted (0.09) (0.50) (0.26)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding
Basic and diluted   40,194,660   28,567,344 64,273,659

4 | P a g e

1.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Americas Silver Corporation
(“Americas Silver” or the “Company”) give effect to the proposed transaction pursuant to which the Company will
acquire 100% of the issued and outstanding common and preferred shares of Pershing Gold Corporation
(“Pershing Gold”) by way of plan of arrangement (the “Proposed Acquisition”).